risk management strategy, the Corporation promotes transaction accounts and time deposits with terms up to five
years.

Through the use of an internal interest rate risk model, the Corporation is able to analyze its interest rate risk exposure
by measuring the change in net portfolio value (“NPV”) over a variety of interest rate scenarios.  NPV is defined as the
net present value of expected future cash flows from assets, liabilities and off-balance sheet contracts.  The calculation
is intended to illustrate the change in NPV that would occur in the event of an immediate change in interest rates of
-100, +100, +200, +300 and +400 basis points (“bp”) with no effect given to steps that management might take to
counter the effect of the interest rate movement. The current federal funds rate is 0.25% making an immediate change
of -200 and -300 basis points improbable.

The following table is derived from the internal interest rate risk model and represents the NPV based on the indicated
changes in interest rates as of December 31, 2012 (dollars in thousands).

NPV as Percentage
Net NPV Portfolio of Portfolio Value Sensitivity

Basis Points
("bp")

Portfolio Change Value of Assets Measure

Change in
Rates

Value (1) Assets   (2) (3)

+400
bp

 $ 194,356 $ 27,662  $
1,276,372

   15.23%   +217 bp

+300
bp

 $ 187,060 $ 20,366  $
1,273,035

   14.69%   +163 bp

+200
bp

$ 183,955 $ 17,261  $
1,277,372

   14.40%   +134 bp

+100
bp

$ 179,188 $ 12,494  $
1,278,751

   14.01%   +95 bp

0 bp $ 166,694 $   -  $
1,276,543

   13.06%   - bp

-100 bp $ 160,588 $ (6,106)  $
1,272,398

   12.62%   -44 bp

Edgar Filing: PROVIDENT FINANCIAL HOLDINGS INC - Form 10-Q

115

(1)  Represents the increase (decrease) of the NPV at the indicated interest rate change in comparison to the NPV at
December 31, 2012 (“base case”).

(2)  Calculated as the NPV divided by the portfolio value of total assets.
(3)  Calculated as the change in the NPV ratio from the base case amount assuming the indicated change in interest

rates (expressed in basis points).

The following table is derived from the internal interest rate risk model and represents the change in the NPV at a -100
basis point rate shock at December 31, 2012 and June 30, 2012.